# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5459886

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TIGER FINANCE, LLC	04/02/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EPOCA INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
Street Address:	931 CLINT MOORE RD.	
City:	BOCA RATON	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33487	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15467447
Application Number:	15262978
Application Number:	14166079
Patent Number:	D802979
Patent Number:	D799257
Patent Number:	D787875
Patent Number:	9440841
Patent Number:	D746092
Patent Number:	D745319
Patent Number:	D734087
Patent Number:	D731224
Patent Number:	D729343
Patent Number:	D728297
Patent Number:	D725426
Patent Number:	D720967
Patent Number:	D720174
Patent Number:	8875925
Patent Number:	D653076
Patent Number:	D752376
Patent Number:	D679538

PATENT REEL: 048801 FRAME: 0934

505413096

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** (561)659-6313

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 561-653-5000

Email: kendra.waterman@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: MARK D. PASSLER, AKERMAN LLP

Address Line 1: 777 S. FLAGLER DRIVE
Address Line 2: SUITE 1100, WEST TOWER

Address Line 4: WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10789-0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK D. PASSLER
SIGNATURE:	/Mark D. Passler/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2019

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Pat USPTO Release#page1.tif source=Pat USPTO Release#page2.tif source=Pat USPTO Release#page3.tif source=Pat USPTO Release#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 048801 FRAME: 0935

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "*Termination and Release*") is granted as of April 2\_, 2019 by **TIGER FINANCE**, LLC (the "*Assignee*"), in favor of **EPOCA INTERNATIONAL**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation (the "*Grantor*").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 25, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), granting the Assignee a security interest in and lien on certain patents and patent applications described therein, which was recorded in the Patent Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 26, 2018, at Reel 046470, Frame 0455;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Assignee hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of the patents and patent applications described in the Security Agreement (collectively, the "Patents") as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Assignee provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the release of its security interests in and liens on the Patents as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby:

- 1. terminates the Security Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including those Patents identified in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO.

[Signature page follows this page.]

PATENT REEL: 048801 FRAME: 0936

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

TIGER FINANCE, LLC

By: Name: Andy Babcock

Title: Director

REEL: 048801 FRAME: 0937

### SCHEDULE A

# Registrations of Patents and Patent Applications

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Application Number	Filed Date	<u>Patent</u> Number	Issued Date
Epoca International, Inc.	Popcorn Popper			D802,979	November 12, 2017
Epoca International, Inc.	Cold Brew Coffee Maker			D <b>7</b> 99,257	October 10, 2017
Epoca International, Inc.	Pitcher	-		D787,875	May 30, 2017
Epoca International, Inc.	Beverage Dispenser Systems			9,440,841	September 13, 2016
Epoca International, Inc.	Popcorn Popper			D746,092	December 29, 2015
Epoca International, Inc.	Beverage Dispenser			D745,319	December 14, 2015
Epoca International, Inc.	Cold Brew Ice Coffee Maker			D734,087	July 14, 2015
Epoca International, Inc.	Beverage Dispenser			D731,224	June 9, 2015
Epoca International, Inc.	Filter Core for Beverage Maker			D729,343	May 12, 2015
Epoca International, Inc.	Bottle			D728,297	May 5, 2015
Epoca International, Inc.	Pitcher			D725,426	March 31, 2016

PATENT REEL: 048801 FRAME: 0938

Owner	<u>Title</u>	Application Number	Filed Date	<u>Patent</u> Number	Issued Date
Epoca International, Inc.	Muddler Stick			D720,967	January 13, 2015
Epoca International, Inc.	Pitcher			D720,174	December 30, 2014
Epoca International, Inc.	Teacup Cover			8,875,925	November 4, 2014
Epoca International, Inc.	Teacup Cover			D653,076	January 31, 2012
Epoca International, Inc.	Beverage Dispensing Device	15/467,447	March 23, 2017		
Epoca International, Inc.	Beverage Dispenser Systems	15/262,978	September 12, 2016		
Epoca International, Inc.	Infusers and Infusion Devices	14/166,079	January 28, 2014		
Epoca International, Inc.	Pitcher			D752,376	March 29, 2016
Epoca International, Inc.	Tea Pot			D679,538	April 9, 2013

PATENT REEL: 048801 FRAME: 0939

**RECORDED: 04/05/2019**